# (Garuda Sign)

## Ministry Of Commerce

#### Notification

Re: Establishment and responsibility area of Weights and Measures Branch Bureau B.E.2557

\_\_\_\_\_

Whereas Ministry Of Commerce issued Ministry Of Commerce Notification Re: Establishment and responsibility area of Weights and Measures Branch Bureau dated 4 May B.E. 2544. For establish and assign responsibility area of Weights and Measures Branch Bureau, thereby.

Apparently, the Weights and Measures Branch Bureau ensure the effective supervision and facilitate people across the Kingdom of Thailand under Weights and Measures Act B.E. 2542.

By virtue of Section 5 and Section 7 under the Weights and Measures Act B.E. 2542, the refore, the Ministry Of Commerce hereby issues the Notification as follows.

Clause 1 This Notification shall come into force on 2 March B.E. 2548

Clause 2 Ministry Of Commerce Notification Re: Establishment and determination of authority dated 4 May B.E. 2554 shall be repealed.

Clause 4 Establishment of Weights and Measures Branch bureau office, and its responsibility area are as follows.

## <u>Central</u>

- (1) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 0-1 Suphan Buri shall be established at Suphan Buri, where its cover responsibility area Suphan Buri and Ang Thong
- (2) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 0-2 Ratchaburi shall be established at Ratchaburi, where its cover responsibility area Ratchaburi and Samut Songkhram

- (3) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 0-3 Nakhon Pathom shall be established at Nakhon Pathom , where its cover responsibility area Nakhon Pathom and Samut Sakhon
- (4) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 0-4 Saraburi shall be established at Saraburi , where its cover responsibility area Saraburi Phra Nakhon Si Ayutthaya and Lop Buri
- (5) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 0-5 Chai Nat shall be established at Chai Nat , where its cover responsibility area Chai Nat and Sing Buri
- (6) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 0-6 Phetchaburi shall be established at Phetchaburi, where its cover responsibility area Phetchaburi and Prachuap Khiri Khan
- (7) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 0-7 Kanchanaburi shall be established at Kanchanaburi , where its cover responsibility area Kanchanaburi

#### Northern

- (1) Northern verification center (Chiang mai) is Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 1-1 Chiang mai shall be established at Chiang mai, where its cover responsibility area Chiang mai, Lamphun, Mae Hong Son, and the area where relatively support the activity of Weights and Measures Branch Bureau established in the Northern region.
- (2) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 1-2 Lampang shall be established at Lampang , where its cover responsibility area Lampang and Phayao
- (3) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 1-3 Phrae shall be established at Phrae , where its cover responsibility area Phrae Nan and Uttaradit
- (4) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 1-4 Phitsanulok shall be established at Phitsanulok, where its cover responsibility area Phitsanulok and Sukhothai
- (5) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 1-5 Nakhon Sawan shall be established at Nakhon Sawan , where its cover responsibility area Nakhon Sawan and Uthai Thani
- (6) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 1-6 Kamphaeng Phet shall be established at Kamphaeng Phet , where its cover responsibility area Kamphaeng Phet and Tak

- (7) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 1-7 Chiang Rai shall be established at Chiang Rai , where its cover responsibility area Chiang Rai and
- (8) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 1-8 Phichit shall be established at Phichit , where its cover responsibility area Phichit and Phetchabun

### **Northeastern**

- (1) Northeastern verification center (Khon Kaen) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 2-1 Khon Kaen shall be established at Khon Kaen, where its cover responsibility area Khon Kaen, Kalasin, Maha Sarakham and the area where relatively support the activity of Weights and Measures Branch Bureau established in the Northeastern region.
- (2) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 2-2 Udon Thani shall be established at Udon Thani , where its cover responsibility area Udon Thani Nong Khai and Bueng Kan
- (3) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 2-3 Sakon Nakhon shall be established at Sakon Nakhon , where its cover responsibility area Sakon Nakhon Nakhon Phanom and Mukdahan
- (4) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 2-4 Ubon Ratchathani shall be established at Ubon Ratchathani , where its cover responsibility area Ubon Ratchathani and Amnat Charoen
- (5) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 2-5 Surin shall be established at Surin , where its cover responsibility area Surin Buri Ram and Si Sa Ket
- (6) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 2-6 Nakhon Ratchasima shall be established at Nakhon Ratchasima have local authority at Nakhon Ratchasima and Chaiyaphum
- (7) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 2-7 Roi Et shall be established at Roi Et have local authority at Roi Et and Yasothon
- (8) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 2-8 Loei shall be established at Loei , where its cover responsibility area Loei and Nong Bua Lam Phu

### Southern

- (1) Southern verification center (Surat Thani) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 3-1 Surat Thani shall be established at Surat Thani, where its cover responsibility area Surat Thani, Nakhon Si Thammarat and the area where relatively support the activity of Weights and Measures Branch Bureau established in the Southern region.
- (2) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 3-2 Chumphon shall be established at Chumphon , where its cover responsibility area Chumphon and Ranong
- (3) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 3-3 Phuket shall be established at Phuket, where its cover responsibility area Phuket and Phangnga
- (4) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 3-4 Songkhla set at Songkhla , where its cover responsibility area Songkhla Phatthalung and Satun
- (5) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 3-5 Yala shall be established at Yala , where its cover responsibility area Yala Narathiwat and Pattani
- (6) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 3-6 Krabi shall be established at Krabi , where its cover responsibility area Krabi and Trang

#### <u>Eastern</u>

- (1) Eastern verification center (Chon Buri) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 4-1 Chon Buri shall be established at Chon Buri , where its cover responsibility area Chon Buri, Chachoengsao, Rayong and the area where relatively support the activity of Weights and Measures Branch Bureau established in the Eastern region.
- (2) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 4-2 Chanthaburi shall be established at Chanthaburi , where its cover responsibility area Chanthaburi and Trat
- (3) Weights and Measures Branch Bureau office 4-3 Prachin Buri shall be established at Prachin Buri , where its cover responsibility area Prachin Buri Nakhon Nayok and Sa Kaeo

Clause 4 Weights and Measures branch bureau under Clause 3 shall have the power as follows.

- (1) Maintaining and preserving the standards of Weights and Measures.
- (2) Issuing licences and permits for manufacturing, importing, selling, repairing weights and measuring instrument and providing weighing services for the purpose of trade and exchange of goods.
- (3) Verifying weighing and measuring instrument.
- (4) Carrying out other function pursuant to the provisious of Weights and measures Act B.E. 2542.

Clause 5 Forms and request submitted and being hold for consideration by Weights and Measures Branch bureau under Ministry Of Commerce Notification Re: Establishment and responsibility area of Weights and Measures Branch Bureau dated 4 May B.E. 2544. Shall be responsible by Weights and Measures branch bureau under Clause 3 of this Notification.

Give on 19<sup>th</sup> day December B.E. 2557

signature
(General Chatchai Saariyalaya)

Minister of Commerce